

Appeal Nos. 2014-1335, 2015-1029

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Federal Circuit

APPLE INC., a California Corporation

Plaintiff - Appellee,

v.

SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS CO., LTD, a Korean corporation,
SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS AMERICA, INC., a New York
corporation, SAMSUNG TELECOMMUNICATIONS AMERICA,
LLC, a Delaware limited liability company.

Defendants - Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District
of California in Case No. 5:11-CV-01846, Judge Lucy H. Koh

**NATIONAL GRANGE'S *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS'
PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

Timothy Q. Delaney (*Attorney of Record*)
Laura A. Lydigsen
BRINKS GILSON & LIONE
455 N. Cityfront Plaza Drive
Suite 3600
Chicago, IL 60611
Telephone: (312) 321-3200

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae the
National Grange of the Order of the
Patrons of Husbandry*

July 1, 2015

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

APPLE INC. v. SAMSUNG ELECS. CO., LTD.

Appeal Nos. 2014-1335, 2015-1029

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF NATIONAL GRANGE.....2

I. En Banc Review Is Necessary To Prevent Section 289 From
Being Used To Disgorge All Profits For A Single Product
Multiple Times.....3

II. The Impact Of The Panel’s Excessive Award On Cell Phone
Access Warrants En Banc Review7

CONCLUSION.....9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co.,
490 U.S. 504 (1989)6

Haggar Co. v. Helvering,
308 U.S. 389, 394 (1940)6

Nesovic v. United States,
71 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 1995).....6

Statutes

35 U.S.C. § 2893

Other Authorities

Andrea Beesley, *Keeping Rural Schools Up To Speed*, The Journal (Oct 4, 2011),
<http://thejournal.com/articles/2011/10/04/ruralresearch.aspx#3ofHVV94jCZptrYU.99>8

Bobby Hall, *K-12 Distance Education: The Case of Rural Schools*, The Cornell Policy Review (Mar. 6, 2012),
<http://blogs.cornell.edu/policyreview/2012/03/16/k-12-distance-education-the-case-of-rural-schools-3>8

Clara Ritger, *How Mobile Apps Could Transform Rural Health Care*, National Journal, (Nov. 11, 2013), <http://www.nationaljournal.com/innovation-works/how-mobile-apps-could-transform-rural-health-care-20131111>8

Creighton News Center, *Rural Mainstreet Index Highest Level Since 2007* (Dec. 20, 2012),
<http://www.creighton.edu/publicrelations/newscenter/news/2012/december2012/december202012/decruralmainstreetnr122012>7

Federal Emergency Management Agency, *Smartphone App*,
<http://www.fema.gov/smartphone-app> (last updated Aug. 23, 2013).....8

Mark A. Lemley & Carl Shapiro, *Patent Holdup and Royalty Stacking*,
85 TEX. L. REV. 1991 (2007).....4

Mark A. Lemley, *A Rational System of Design Patent Remedies*,
17 STAN. TECH. L. REV. 221 (2013)6

Raul L. Katz, Javier Avila, & Giacomo Meille, *Economic Impact of Wireless Broadband in Rural America*, Rural Cellular Association (Feb. 24, 2011), <http://competitivecarriers.org/wp-content/uploads/2011/02/Economic-Study-Executive-Summary-02.24.11.pdf>8

Robert P. Merges, *The Trouble with Trolls: Innovation, Rent-Seeking, and Patent Law Reform*, 24 BERKELEY TECH. L.J. 1583, 1593 (2009).....5

Thomas Cotter, *Apple v. Samsung and Awards of Defendant’s Profits: the Potential for Overcompensatory Damages in Design Patent Infringement Cases*, (August 29, 2012), <http://www.lexology.com/library/detail.aspx?g=33b72227-e5f1-477b-8f4a-3afdcd91a8bb>.....6

U.S. Department of Commerce, *Exploring the Digital Nation: America’s Emerging Online Experience* 26 (2013).....7
